

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF IDAHO**

STATE OF IDAHO, )  
 ) No. 45925-2018  
 Plaintiff-Respondent, )  
 ) Kootenai County Case No.  
 v. ) CR-2008-11895  
 )  
 ROBERT DEL CRITCHFIELD, )  
 )  
 Defendant-Appellant. )  
 \_\_\_\_\_ )

\_\_\_\_\_  
**BRIEF OF RESPONDENT**  
\_\_\_\_\_

**APPEAL FROM THE DISTRICT COURT OF THE FIRST JUDICIAL  
DISTRICT OF THE STATE OF IDAHO, IN AND FOR THE  
COUNTY OF KOOTENAI**

\_\_\_\_\_  
**HONORABLE SCOTT L. WAYMAN**  
District Judge  
\_\_\_\_\_

**LAWRENCE G. WASDEN**  
Attorney General  
State of Idaho

**COLLEEN D. ZAHN**  
Deputy Attorney General  
Chief, Criminal Law Division

**MARK W. OLSON**  
Deputy Attorney General  
Criminal Law Division  
P. O. Box 83720  
Boise, Idaho 83720-0010  
(208) 334-4534  
E-mail: [ecf@ag.idaho.gov](mailto:ecf@ag.idaho.gov)

**ATTORNEYS FOR  
PLAINTIFF-RESPONDENT**

**SALLY J. COOLEY**  
Deputy State Appellate Public Defender  
322 E. Front St., Ste. 570  
Boise, Idaho 83702  
(208) 334-2712  
E-mail: [documents@sapd.state.id.us](mailto:documents@sapd.state.id.us)

**ATTORNEY FOR  
DEFENDANT-APPELLANT**

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
Nature of the Case.....	1
Statement of Facts and Course of Proceedings.....	1
ISSUES .....	5
ARGUMENT .....	6
I.    Critchfield Has Failed To Show That The District Court Erred By Overruling His Objections, Made During The Probation Violation Disposition Hearing, That The Probation Officer’s Testimony Violated His Constitutional Due Process Right To Confront Adverse Witnesses .....	6
A.    Introduction.....	6
B.    Standard Of Review .....	6
C.    The District Court Did Not Err By Overruling Critchfield’s Objections Because There Is No Constitutional Due Process Right To Confront Adverse Witnesses At Probation Violation Disposition Hearings.....	6
D.    Any Error Was Harmless .....	13
II.   Critchfield Has Failed To Show That The District Court Abused Its Discretion By Revoking His Probation .....	14
A.    Introduction.....	14
B.    Standard Of Review .....	15

C.	The District Court Acted Well Within Its Discretion To Revoke Critchfield’s Probation .....	15
III.	Critchfield Failed To Show That The District Court Abused Its Discretion By Denying His I.C.R. 35(b) Motion For Reduction Of Sentence .....	18
A.	Introduction.....	18
B.	Standard Of Review .....	18
C.	The District Court Acted Well Within Its Discretion To Deny Critchfield’s I.C.R. 35(b) Motion For Reduction Of Sentence .....	19
CONCLUSION.....		21
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....		21

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>CASES</u>	<u>PAGE</u>
<u>Chapman v. California</u> , 386 U.S. 18 (1967) .....	13
<u>Crawford v. Washington</u> , 541 U.S. 36 (2004).....	11
<u>Gagnon v. Scarpelli</u> , 411 U.S. 778 (1973).....	passim
<u>Morrissey v. Brewer</u> , 408 U.S. 471 (1972).....	passim
<u>Sivak v. State</u> , 112 Idaho 197, 731 P.2d 192 (1986) .....	11
<u>State v. Adams</u> , 115 Idaho 1053, 772 P.2d 260 (Ct. App. 1989).....	15
<u>State v. Beckett</u> , 122 Idaho 324, 834 P.2d 326 (Ct. App. 1992).....	15
<u>State v. Blake</u> , 133 Idaho 237, 985 P.2d 117 (1999).....	7
<u>State v. Chapman</u> , 111 Idaho 149, 721 P.2d 1248 (1986).....	9
<u>State v. Critchfield</u> , 153 Idaho 680, 290 P.3d 1272 (Ct. App. 2012) .....	1
<u>State v. Crowe</u> , 131 Idaho 109, 952 P.2d 1245 (1998).....	7
<u>State v. Farmer</u> , 131 Idaho 803, 964 P.2d 670 (Ct. App. 1998) .....	9
<u>State v. Hanington</u> , 148 Idaho 26, 218 P.3d 5 (Ct. App. 2009).....	19
<u>State v. Hass</u> , 114 Idaho 554, 758 P.2d 713 (Ct. App. 1988) .....	15
<u>State v. Huffman</u> , 144 Idaho 201, 159 P.3d 838 (2007).....	18
<u>State v. Kelchner</u> , 130 Idaho 37, 936 P.2d 680 (1997).....	12
<u>State v. Kelsey</u> , 115 Idaho 311, 766 P.2d 781 (1988) .....	7
<u>State v. Klingler</u> , 143 Idaho 494, 148 P.3d 1242 (2006).....	6
<u>State v. Marks</u> , 116 Idaho 976, 783 P.2d 315 (Ct. App. 1989).....	15

<u>State v. Martinez</u> , 154 Idaho 940, 303 P.3d 627 (Ct. App. 2013) .....	10, 11
<u>State v. Morgan</u> , 153 Idaho 618, 288 P.3d 835 (Ct. App. 2012) .....	15
<u>State v. Scraggins</u> , 153 Idaho 867, 292 P.3d 258 (2012) .....	6, 12
<u>State v. Tracy</u> , 119 Idaho 1027, 812 P.2d 741 (1991) .....	7
<u>State v. Upton</u> , 127 Idaho 274, 899 P.2d 984 (Ct. App. 1995).....	15
<u>State v. White</u> , 158 Idaho 827, 353 P.3d 448 (Ct. App. 2015) .....	9
<u>United States v. Hall</u> , 419 F.3d 980 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2005).....	7

**STATUTES**

I.C. §§ 19-2603, 20-222 .....	15
-------------------------------	----

**RULES**

I.C.R. 35(b) .....	15, 18, 19, 20
I.C.R. 52 .....	13
I.R.E. 101(e)(3).....	7
